

February 3, 2021

202100466

To: Mayor and Members of City Council

From: Paula Boggs Muething, City Manager

Subject: Ordinance – Reconstruction of the Reeves Driving Range

Attached is an Ordinance captioned:

ESTABLISHING new capital improvement program project account no. 980x195x211920, "Reeves Driving Range Reconstruction"; and AUTHORIZING the transfer and appropriation of \$775,000 from the unappropriated surplus of Municipal Golf Activities Fund 105 to newly established capital improvement program project account no. 980x195x211920, "Reeves Driving Range Reconstruction," for the purpose of reconstructing the Reeves Driving Range.

This Ordinance establishes new capital improvement program project account no. 980x195x211920 "Reeves Driving Range Reconstruction". The Ordinance also authorizes the City Manager to transfer and appropriate the sum of \$775,000 from the unappropriated surplus of Municipal Golf Fund 105 to the newly established capital improvement program project account No. 980x195x211920 "Reeves Driving Range Reconstruction" for the Cincinnati Recreation Commission (CRC) for the purpose of the reconstruction of the Reeves Driving Range.

The CRC recently received an insurance settlement in the amount of \$511,384 (amount is less the deductible and non-golf related expenses) from a claim submitted in March 2019 after the driving range was damaged by a storm. These insurance funds, along with funds from the unappropriated surplus of Fund 105, will be used for the completion of the project.

This Ordinance is in accordance with the "Live" goal to "Build a robust public life," as described on page 149 of Plan Cincinnati (2012).

The Administration recommends passage of this Ordinance.

cc: Christopher A. Bigham, Assistant City Manager Karen Alder, Finance Director AN CINCIPLAT

Attachment